Ind AS requires certain items of profit or loss to be reclassified to other comprehensive income. Consequent to this, the Company has
reclassified remeasurement of defined benefit plans from Statememt of Profit and Loss to other comprehensive income

3) 	 Retained earnings

	 Retained earnings as at 1 April 2016 has been adjusted consequent to the above Ind AS transition adjustements.

27	 (a)	  Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS

		  The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind-AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind-AS 101:

		  A.	 Equity as at beginning of April 1, 2016 and as at March 31, 2017

		  B. 	 Net profit for the year ended March 31, 2017

		  C. 	 Reconciliation of Equity as reported under previous GAAP

		  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016
 (Rs. in Lakhs)

 PARTICULARS  As at March 31, 2017
(End of last period presented under

previous GAAP)

 As at April 1, 2016
(Date of transition)

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Ind AS

Transition

 As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Ind AS

Transition

 As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet
ASSETS

1 Non-current assets
a. Property, plant and equipment  14,428.15  (13,732.11)  696.04  2,238.85  (1,476.64)  762.21
b. Capital Work-in-progress  1,816.02  (1,580.55)  235.47  383.79  (151.09)  232.70
c. Investment Property  -  -  -  36.68  (36.68)  -
d. Financial assets  -  -  -  -  -  -

i. Investments  33.80  12.60  46.40  29.64  65.36  95.00
e. Other non-current assets  -  44.53  44.53  -  35.19  35.19

Total Non-Current Assets  16,277.97  (15,255.53)  1,022.44  2,688.96  (1,563.86)  1,125.10

Melstar Information Technologies Limited
A Software Services Company

59

Notes to financial statements for the period ended 31st March, 2018

 (Rs. in Lakhs)
 PARTICULARS  As at March 31, 2017

(End of last period presented under
previous GAAP)

 As at April 1, 2016
(Date of transition)

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Ind AS

Transition

 As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Ind AS

Transition

 As per Ind
AS Balance

Sheet
2 Current assets

a. Inventories  2,217.35  (2,217.35)  -  1,856.21  (1,856.21)  -
b. Financial assets

i. Investments  2,637.65  (2,637.65)  -  3,336.00  (3,336.00)  -
ii. Trade receivables  5,032.96  (4,829.54)  203.42  4,490.57  (4,042.94)  447.63
iii. Cash and cash equivalents  8,701.82  (8,688.44)  13.38  875.92  (873.38)  2.54
iv. Other financial assets  -  279.51  279.51  -  223.18  223.18

c. Current tax assets  -  673.06  673.06  -  458.94  458.94
d. Other current assets  1,842.58  (1,787.38)  55.20  700.56  (185.15)  515.41

Total Current Assets  20,432.36  (19,207.79)  1,224.57  11,259.26  (9,611.56)  1,647.70
 -

Total Assets (1+2)  36,710.33  (34,463.32)  2,247.01  13,948.22  (11,175.42)  2,772.80

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1 Equity
a. Equity share capital  796.28  632.03  1,428.31  796.28  632.03  1,428.31
b. Other equity  10,342.16  (11,367.39)  (1,025.23)  6,954.61  (7,587.12)  (632.51)

Total Equity  11,138.44  (10,735.36)  403.08  7,750.89  (6,955.09)  795.80

LIABILITIES
2 Non-current liabilities

a. Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings  472.82  (471.37)  1.45  588.21  (584.87)  3.34

b. Provisions  1.77  41.95  43.72  -  52.78  52.78
c. Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  2,529.01  (2,529.01)  -  430.03  (430.03)  -

Total Non-Current Liabilities  3,003.60  (2,958.43)  45.17  1,018.24  (962.12)  56.12

3 Current liabilities
a. Financial liabilities

i. Borrowings  13,958.22  (12,948.81)  1,009.41  808.03  135.47  943.50
ii. Trade payables

a. Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small
enterprises

 -  -  -  -  -  -

b. Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 3,173.47  (2,623.40)  550.07  3,240.31  (2,454.95)  785.36

iii. Other financial liabilities  -  3.53  3.53  -  3.31  3.31
b. Provisions  962.82  (949.63)  13.19  472.54  (454.73)  17.81
c. Other current liabilities  4,473.78  (4,251.22)  222.56  658.21  (487.31)  170.90

Total Current Liabilities  22,568.29  (20,769.53)  1,798.76  5,179.09  (3,258.21)  1,920.88
Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)  36,710.33  (34,463.32)  2,247.01  13,948.22  (11,175.42)  2,772.80

31st Annual Report 2017-2018

60

Notes to financial statements for the period ended 31st March, 2018
27	 (b)	 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 (Contd.)

		  Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017
(Rs. in Lakh)

PARTICULARS  For the year ended March 31, 2017 (End of last period
presented under previous GAAP)

 Previous GAAP  Effect of Ind AS
Transition

 As per Ind AS
Balance Sheet

1 Revenue from operations  34,438.21  (32,336.50)  2,101.71
2 Other income  836.90  (824.63)  12.27
3 Total revenue (1+2)  35,275.11  (33,161.13)  2,113.98
4 Expenses

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade  3,923.01  (3,923.01)  -
Employee benefit expense  617.30  868.49  1,485.79
Financial costs  124.33  41.16  165.49
Depreciation and amortization expense  327.80  (264.37)  63.43
Other expenses  1,750.05  (964.40)  785.65
Total expenses  6,742.49  (4,242.13)  2,500.36

5 Profit before tax (3+4)  28,532.62  (28,919.00)  (386.38)
6 Tax expense:

Current tax  1,392.83  (1,392.83)  -
(-) Mat Credit Entitlement  (1,347.50)  1,347.50  -
Deferred tax  2,098.98  (2,096.79)  2.19
Excess/Short Provision for tax  -  -  -
Total tax expense  2,144.31  (2,142.12)  2.19

7 Profit for the year (5-6)  26,388.31  (26,776.88)  (388.57)
8 Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
i. Remeasurement of the defined benefit plans;  -  (6.32)  (6.32)
ii. Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  -  2.19  2.19

 -  (4.13)  (4.13)
9 Total other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax)  26,388.31  (26,781.01)  (392.70)

27-	 C	 Reconciliation of Equity as reported under previous GAAP is summarised as follows :

(Rs. in Lakh)
Particulars Notes For the year ended

March 31, 2017
For the year ended

April 1, 2016
Total equity (Shareholder's funds under Previous GAAP)  403  796
Reversal of proposed dividend (including dividend distribution tax) in the
absence of obligating event

 -  -

Effect of measuring Loans at amortised cost  -  -
Effect of measuring investments in Equity Shares & Mutual funds at fair
value through profit or loss

 -  -

Deferred tax on Ind AS adjustments  -  -
Total equity under Ind AS  403  796